

Government Gazette

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S71 25 July 2024



Northern Territory of Australia

Burial and Cremation Act 2022

Declaration of Community Cemetery: Manayingkarirra Cemetery

- I, Chanston James Paech, Minister for Local Government:
- (a) under section 16(1) of the *Burial and Cremation Act 2022*, declare the area of land specified in the Schedule to be a cemetery;
- (b) under section 16(2) of the Act, classify the cemetery as a community cemetery;
- (c) under section 16(3) of the Act, provide the following details for the cemetery:
 - (i) the name of the cemetery is Manayingkarirra Cemetery;
 - (ii) the responsible entity for Manayingkarirra Cemetery is the West Arnhem Regional Council;
 - (iii) the location of Manayingkarirra Cemetery is 22730 Central Arnhem Road, Maningrida.

C. J. PAECH Minister for Local Government

Dated 24 July 2024

Schedule

All that parcel of land within Maningrida in the Townsite of Maningrida, Northern Territory of Australia, containing an area of 1.26 hectares more or less being that part of NT Portion 1646 and designated Lot 956(A), bounded by straight lines connecting in succession geographical coordinates in decimal degrees related to the WGS84 Datum as set out below:

Point	Latitude	Longitude	
1	-12.049940°	134.232887°	
2	-12.049637°	134.233612°	
3	-12.048485°	134.233032°	
4	-12.048799°	134.232248°	
1	-12.049940°	134.232887°	